RESOLUTION NO. 434

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDING AND AN AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY REGARDING CLEAN TRANSPORTATION INITIATIVES AND AMENDING THE 2017 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET

Introduced: 11/13/17

By Public Works Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has requested authorization to accept grant funding from NYSERDA in the amount of \$250,000 regarding the Clean Energy Community Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, Albany County was designated a Clean Energy Community on February 17, 2017, and subsequently became eligible for grant funding for clean energy projects in the County, and

WHEREAS, There is no corresponding match requirement for the County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with NYSERDA to accept grant funding in the amount of \$250,000 for a term commencing November 21, 2017 and ending December 21, 2018 regarding the Clean Energy Community Grant Program, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2017 Albany County Department of General Services Budget be amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A2770 Other Unclassified Revenues by \$250,000

Increase Appropriation Account A1610.2 by increasing line item A1610 2 2999 Miscellaneous Equipment by \$250,000

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 11/13/17
Mr. Stevens abstained